

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $1562^{\rm nd}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 4, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON, JAMES ANTON Y, ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 11-198

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DILG) REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL DIRECTOR, EVELYN A. TROMPETA, CESO II TO ENSURE THE PROPER IMPLEMENTATION AND DISTRIBUTION TO THE QUALIFIED BENEFICIARY-TRICYCLE FRANCHISEES OF THE ONE-TIME TRICYCLE TRANSPORT FINANCIAL SUBSIDY.

WHEREAS, this is in relation to the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) Unnumbered Memorandum Circular on the implementation of Presidential Executive Order No. 32, Series of 2011 which institute the Public Transport Assistance Program (PTAP);

WHEREAS, the said program aimed to cushion the adverse effects of the oil price hike on the most vulnerable sectors of society namely the tricycle franchisees/drivers by subsidizing a portion of their average fuel consumption.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in the Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG), represented by its Regional Director, Evelyn A. Trompeta, CESO II to ensure the proper implementation and distribution to the qualified beneficiary-tricycle franchisees of the One-Time Tricycle Transport Financial Subsidy.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)